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HOUSE BI LL 1287

State of WAshi ngt on 56th Legislature 1999 Regul ar Sessi on

By Representatives D. Schmdt, Scott, MMrris, Wwnsman, Doumt,
D. Sommers and Dunn

Read first tinme 01/20/1999. Referred to Conmttee on State Gover nnent.

AN ACT Relating to precinct commttee officers; and anmendi ng RCW
29.42.050 and 29. 36. 030.

BE | T ENACTED BY THE LEG SLATURE OF THE STATE OF WASHI NGTON:

Sec. 1. RCW29.42.050 and 1991 ¢ 363 s 34 are each anended to read
as follows:

((Fhe)) Precinct commttee officers of major political parties wll
be elected at general elections held in even-nunbered years or
appointed as provided in this section. General statutory requirenents
for filing ((as—a—~candi-date—at—theprimaries—shall)) declarations of
candi dacy apply to ((eandidates)) filing declarations of candi dacy for
a precinct commttee officer of a major political party, except that
the filing period for this office alone shall be extended to and
include the Friday imediately following the last day for politica
parties to fill vacancies in the ticket as provided by RCW29. 18. 150( (+
and)). A primary nmay not be held for the office ((shalH—noet—be—voted

))._ho
matter how many persons file for the sane office. The position of
precinct committee officer of a major political party for a precinct
may be placed on the ballot at the general electiononly if two or nore
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persons file declarations of candidacy for that position. The

candi date receiving the highest nunber of votes ((shalt)) wll be
decl ared el ect ed( (-—PRAV-PEB—Fhat—tebedeelaredelected—a—candtdate

mist—recetve—at—teast—tenpereent—of—thenurber—oef—veotes—castfoer—the

eleetion)). Even though the position of a precinct conmmttee officer
of each mmjor political party for the sane precinct are separate
offices, voters in the precinct may vote for only one candidate for al
of these positions. If only one person has filed a declaration of
candi dacy for the sane office of precinct conmttee officer, the office
may not be placed on the general election ballot, and the sole
candidate will be declared to have been elected to that position.

The termof office of precinct commttee officer shall be for two
years, conmmencing upon conpletion of the official canvass of votes by
the county canvassing board of election returns.

((Shoutd—any)) If a vacancy occurs in this office by reason of
deat h, resignation, or disqualification of the incunbent, or because of
failure to elect, the respective county chair of the county centra
commi ttee ((shal—be—enpowered—te)) may fill ((sueh)) the vacancy by
appoi nt nent ( (+—PROVW-BED—HOAEVER—TFhat)). However, in a |egislative
district((s)) having a majority of its precincts in a county with a
popul ation of one mllion or nore, ((sueh)) the appointment ((shatl))
may be nmade only upon the recommendation of the |egislative district
chair ((+—PROM-BED—Fhat—the)). A person ((se)) who is appointed
((shalt)) as a precinct commttee officer must have the sane
qualifications as ((eandidates)) a candidate for that position nust
have when filing for ((eleetten—to—sueh)) that office ((fer—suech
precinet—PROVI-DEDFURFHER—TFhat-) ). When a vacancy in the office of
precinct conmmttee officer exists because of failure to elect at a
state general election held in an even-nunbered year, ((sueh)) the
vacancy ((shal+)) may not be filled until after the organization
nmeeting of the county central commttee and the new county chair
sel ected as provided by RCW 29. 42. 030.

Sec. 2. RCW?29.36.030 and 1991 c 81 s 31 are each anended to read
as foll ows:
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If the information contained in a request for an absentee ball ot
received by the county auditor is conplete and correct and the
applicant is qualified to vote under federal or state |law, the county
audi tor shall issue an absentee ballot for the primary or election for
whi ch t he absentee ball ot was requested. O herw se, the county auditor
shall notify the applicant of the reason or reasons why the request
cannot be accepted.

( (A—each—general—eleet+on—n—an—evenrnurbered—year——each) )
Absentee voters ((shal)) of a precinct where an election is held for
precinct commttee officer nust also be given a separate ball ot
cont ai ni ng the nanmes of the candi dat es ((that—-havef+tedifortheoffice
ef)) for precinct commttee officer ((unlessHtewerthantwe——ecandi-dates
I il edtf I Litical . I I ,
preetrnet)) from that precinct who are included on the ballot, as
provi ded under RCW 29.42. 050. The separate ballot ((shal)) nust
provi de space for ((wting—n—the—nare—of—additional)) wite-in
candi dat es.

When mailing an absentee ballot to a registered voter tenporarily
outside the state or to an out-of-state voter, overseas voter, or
service voter, the county auditor shall send a copy of the state
voters’ and candi dates’ panphlet with the absentee ballot. The county
auditor shall mail all absentee ballots and related material to voters
outside the territorial limts of the United States and the District of
Col unmbi a under 39 U.S.C. 3406.

~-- END ---
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